

Nos. 09-1298 and 09-1302

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THE BOEING COMPANY, SUCCESSOR TO MCDONNELL
DOUGLAS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
BRYANT G. SNEE
KIRK T. MANHARDT
PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
DANIEL I. RABINOWITZ
DOUGLAS LETTER
SYDNEY FOSTER
Attorneys

PAUL L. OOSTBURG SANZ
General Counsel

THOMAS N. LEDVINA

WENDELL A. KJOS
*Attorneys
Department of the Navy
Washington, D.C. 20350-0001*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBrief@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

 A. Factual background 1

 B. Procedural history 11

Summary of argument 18

Argument:

 After determining that petitioners were in default, and that further litigation of petitioners’ superior-knowledge claim risked the disclosure of state secrets, the courts below correctly entered judgment for the government 21

 A. Penalizing the government for its invocation of the state-secrets privilege would undermine the privilege’s paramount purpose of protecting national security 22

 1. The long-recognized purpose of the state-secrets privilege is to protect national security 22

 2. The standards for and consequences of invoking the state-secrets privilege are well established and critical to its proper and effective use 23

 B. The government is not the “moving party,” either procedurally or substantively, in this civil case 27

 1. Petitioners are the “moving party” here because they brought this suit seeking affirmative relief against the government 27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
2. Neither the characterization of default termination as a “government claim” under the CDA, nor the fact that the government bore the burden of proof on the issue of default, makes the government the “moving party” in this judicial proceeding	30
3. The default termination in this case imposes no punitive consequences	37
C. Even if the government were viewed as the “moving party,” it should not be penalized for properly invoking the state-secrets privilege in this civil case	39
D. Petitioners’ policy arguments do not support entry of judgment against the government	47
1. Affirming the Federal Circuit’s judgment will not lead to abuse of the state-secrets privilege . . .	47
2. Affirming the Federal Circuit’s judgment will not undermine defense contracting	50
E. If this court reverses the judgment of the court of appeals, it should remand for consideration of the government’s other preserved defenses to the superior-knowledge claim	52
Conclusion	55
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010)	37
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1172 (1983) ...	42
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	40
<i>Campbell v. Gerrans</i> , 592 F.2d 1054 (9th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>DCX, Inc. v. Perry</i> , 79 F.3d 132 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 992 (1996)	34
<i>Daewoo Eng'g & Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 547, 564 (2006)	33
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) ...	23
<i>Edmonds v. Department of Justice</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 6 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Edmonds v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004),	30
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 947 (2007)	25
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1038 (1994)	36
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1071 (1992)	11, 33
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O'Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1003 (2003) ...	42
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	44
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Helene Curtis Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 774 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	11
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co. v. International Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	41
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957)	39, 40
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 967 (1998)	30
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	36
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	43
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	17, 31, 32, 55
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	44
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	22
<i>Miller v. Robertson</i> , 266 U.S. 243 (1924)	54
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Depart- ment of State</i> , 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-341 (filed Sept. 8, 2010)	53
<i>Republic of China v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 551 (D. Md. 1956)	42, 47
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	43, 45

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Applied Cos.</i> , 325 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 981 (2003)	54
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27, 46, 50
<i>Serafino v. Hasbro</i> , 82 F.3d 515 (1st Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	41
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009)	40
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	44
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1093 (2006)	25, 30
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1000 (2004)	25
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	24, 27, 34, 50
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	22, 24, 34, 46
<i>United States v. Andolschek</i> , 142 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944)	39
<i>United States v. Beekman</i> , 155 F.2d 580 (2d Cir. 1946)	39
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	42
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807)	22
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property and Pre- mises Known as 4003-4005 5th Ave.</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States v. Koreh</i> , 144 F.R.D. 218 (D.N.J. 1992)	42
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992)	44
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	35
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	35
<i>Wehling v. CBS</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	24, 30
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	40, 41
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	46
Due Process Clause	17, 39
Amend. VI	40
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
41 U.S.C. 605(a)	28, 31
41 U.S.C. 605(b)	33
41 U.S.C. 607	32
41 U.S.C. 609(a)(1)	10, 18, 28, 32
Foreign Agents Registration Act, 22 U.S.C. 611-621 (1976)	42
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6972	30
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491	28
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	10, 18
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	28
8 U.S.C. 1225(c)	41
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(4)	41
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2)	41

IX

Statute, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1534(e)(3)(E)	41
18 U.S.C. 2339B(c)	42
18 U.S.C. 3511(c)	42
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (2010)	3
§ 4.3, 75 Fed. Reg. 722-723 (2010)	3
48 C.F.R.:	
Section 49.203 (1984)	7
Section 52.232-2 (1984)	5, 6
Section 52.249-2(f)(2)(iii)	7, 54
Section 52.249-9 (1984)	6
Section 52.249-9(a)(1)(ii)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 37(b)(2)(i)	26
Rule 55(d)	35
Miscellaneous:	
2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d Cir. 2004)	36
13 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2000)	34, 36
Memorandum on Policies & Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Att’y Gen. to Heads of Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies (Sept. 23, 2009), http://www.justice. gov/opa/documents/state-secret-privileges.pdf . . .	48, 49
Press Release, Boeing, <i>Boeing Receives Multi-Year Contract from US Navy for 124 F/A-18 and EA-18 Aircraft</i> (Sept. 28, 2010), http://boeing.mediaroom. com/index.php?s=43&item=1442	51

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Proposed Fed. R. Evid. 509(a)(1)-(2), 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972)	46
S. Rep. No. 1118, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	31
State Secrets Protection Act:	
S. 2533, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	47
S. 417, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	48
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010)	43, 44
